
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
June 5, 2019 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2019-Z-18 1355 Chestnut Avenue 
 

Request by Lesa Rizzolo, Rizzolo Architects, for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the retention of two new air conditioner condensers 

 
III. 2019-Z-17 1936 Schiller Avenue 
 

Request by Holly Krevitz, Krevitz and Associates, for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation to 
permit the retention of artificial turf 

 
IV. 2019-Z-22 2124 Schiller Avenue 
 

Request by Mariani Landscape for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a shed 

 
V. 2019-Z-19 624 Elmwood Avenue 
 

Request by John Maher for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation and a 
9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction of an exterior stairway 

 
VI. 2019-Z-23 1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue 
 

Request by Stable 45 North LLC for a special use for an art studio to permit the operation 
of a private personal training facility 

 
VII. Approval of the April 17, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Approval of the May 1, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
IX. Public Comment 
 
X. Adjournment 



                                  

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-18 
 
 
Property:    1355 Chestnut Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Lesa Rizzolo, Rizzolo Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser 

setback variation to permit the retention of two new air 
conditioner condensers 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 13.4.K 
 
 
Hearing Date:    June 5, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 12, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 23, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
April 25, 2019. Posted on the property, April 30, 2019. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April 
27, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Chestnut Avenue, approximately 670’ west of 
13th Street. The property has 64.44’ of frontage on Chestnut Avenue and has an average depth of 
236.43’. The property is 11,821.5 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story 
single-family home and attached two-car garage. 
 
To the east, west, and south are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. To the north are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is requesting to retain two new air conditioner condensers that were installed on the 
east side of the home. The new units replaced one unit in that location. The air conditioners have 
an east side yard setback of 4.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance establishes a minimum air 
conditioner condenser setback of 10.0’, a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation 
is required. 
 
Requirement Required Proposed/Existing 
Air Conditioner Setback 10.0’ 4.5’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Air Conditioner Variation Requests 
 
215 9th Street Case 2018-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation request to permit the retention of an 
air conditioner unit 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
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3730 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-02 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.11’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
an air conditioner and a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit 
the retention of a grill island and pergola [Note: the air conditioner and pergola requests were 
withdrawn before final approval.] 
 
2011 Hollywood Court Case 2017-Z-66 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ side yard adjoining a street air conditioner condenser setback variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit two air conditioner condensers and a sound enclosure 
 
1415 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the installation 
of two air conditioners 
 
1334 Wilmette Avenue Case 2017-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 23.71’ front yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention 
of two air conditioners 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2016-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation and an 11.5’ side yard swimming 
pool equipment setback variation to permit the installation of a third ventilation unit and swimming 
pool equipment 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 276.05 square foot (5.35%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit 
the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
141 Maple Avenue Case 2015-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.92’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to locate two air conditioner 
condensers for a new home 
 
441 Locust Road Case 2015-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.37’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the retention of a 
replacement air conditioner condenser 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, an 8.21 decibel sound variation, 
and an 11.83’ side yard generator setback variation, to permit the installation a permanently 
installed stand-by generator and two air conditioner condensers for the new home on the property 
 
421 Hibbard Road Case 2014-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.8’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
two air conditioner condensers 
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1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the replacement and 
relocation of two air conditioning condensers 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator [Note: only the air conditioner and generator portion of this request were denied.] 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 establishes that all mechanical equipment including air conditioning units, when 
located in an interior side yard, may be no closer than 10’ from a lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the retention of two new air conditioner condensers at 1355 Chestnut Avenue, 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-18. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Plat of Survey with A/C Location 
 1.5 Photographs 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
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 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

April 23, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

April 25, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated April 30, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, April 27, 2019 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting scheduled for May 15, 2019 was cancelled due to lack of 
quorum. This case was continued to June 5, 2019. 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-17 
 
 
Property:    1936 Schiller Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Holly Krevitz, Krevitz and Associates 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation to permit the 

retention of artificial turf 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 2.5 
     Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 13.5.A 
 
 
Hearing Date:    June 5, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 10, 2018 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 23, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
April 25, 2019. Posted on the property, April 30, 2019. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April 
29, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The subject property is located on the north side of Schiller Avenue approximately 50’ east of 20th 
Street. The subject property has 50.0’ of frontage on Schiller Avenue and a depth of 177.0’. The 
property is 8,850.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-and-one-half-story 
single-family home and detached two-car garage that was built in 2018. 
 
To the east, south, and west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. To the north are properties zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, 
and improved with a four-story mixed use building and R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is requesting to retain an artificial turf installation that includes a putting green. The 
installation consists of an impervious subsurface with artificial turf on top. The turf surface 
includes a putting green area, which has an east side yard setback of 2.79’ at the closest point, 
surrounded by turf that more closely resembles typical grass. The impervious subsurface and the 
grassy turf extend to the east side lot line. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits artificial turf to a 
side yard setback of 3.0’, a 3.0’ side yard turf setback variation is required. 
 
The installation conforms to the impervious surface coverage requirement of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
If the variation is approved, the applicant will need to revise the grading plan and modify the 
drainage along the east lot line. 

 
Requirement Required As Built 
Side Yard Setback 3.0’ 0’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Artificial Turf Variation Requests 
 
214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Artificial Turf as a surface of synthetic fibers made to look like natural grass that 
is used for sports or similar activities that originally or normally take place on grass and for 
residential and commercial lawns. Artificial turf that maintains permeability equal to or better than 



Case 2019-Z-17 
1936 Schiller Avenue 

 

 

3 

the permeability of the natural ground surface of the property where it is installed shall not count 
against the impervious surface requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 5.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes Artificial Turf as an encroachment no closer 
than 3.0’ to a side and rear lot line.  
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a 3.0’ side yard setback variation to permit the retention of artificial 
turf at 1936 Schiller Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-17. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Approved Site Plan 
 1.5 Photographs Before Turf Installation 
 1.6 As-Built Survey 
 1.7 Photographs During Turf Installation 
 1.8 Photograph of Completed Turf Installation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application with attachment 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

April 23, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

April 25, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
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 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated April 30, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, April 29, 2019 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting scheduled for May 15, 2019 was cancelled due to lack of 
quorum. This case was continued to June 5, 2019. 
 

































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-22 
 
 
Property:    2124 Schiller Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Mariani Landscape 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area 

variation to permit the construction of a shed 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3.D 
 
 
Hearing Date:    June 5, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 6, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 14, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
May 16, 2019. Posted on the property, May 16, 2019.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May 
28, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Schiller Avenue approximately 250’ east of 
Ouilmette Lane. The property has 66.02’ of frontage on Schiller Avenue and is 187.13’ in depth. 
The property is approximately 12,354 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-
story single-family home and attached two-car garage that was built in 2010. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes.   
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing shed with a new shed in the back yard. The 
proposed shed measures 10.0’ x 12.0’ with an area of 120 square feet and a height of 8.5’. With 
the new shed, the proposed total floor area is 4,777.45 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits total floor area to 4,709.42 square feet, a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation 
is required. 
 
The proposed shed conforms to the side and rear setback, height, lot coverage, and rear yard 
impervious surface coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Because the proposed shed is located within a 12.53’ vacated alley easement, the applicant will 
be required to obtain written approval to locate in the easement from all utility companies before 
a building permit will be issued. The Village Engineering department has indicated that they have 
no concerns with the proposed location in an easement. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 4,709.42 s.f. 4,657.45 s.f.# 4,777.45* 
 
* Non-conforming 
# The existing shed is less than 64 s.f. and therefore does not count as floor area. 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
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approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
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front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
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area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum total floor area of 4,709.42 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation 
to permit the construction of a shed at 2124 Schiller Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-22. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Shed Specifications 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated May 

14, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

May 16, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May 16, 2019 
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 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, May 28, 2019 

 2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets 



















































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2019-Z-19 
 
 
Property: 624 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence District 
 
 
Applicant:    John Maher 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area 

variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to 
permit the construction of an exterior stairway 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.D 
 Section 13.5.A 
      
 
Hearing Date:    June 5, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 16, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, April 23, 2019. 

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
April 25, 2019. Posted on the property, April 30, 2019. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
April 24, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property on the north side of Elmwood Avenue approximately 75’ east of 7th Street.  
The Subject Property has 75’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and is an average of 111.91’ in 
depth. The Subject Property has an area of 8,396.63 square feet and is improved with a two-story 
home and attached two-car garage that was built in 2012. 
 
The Subject Property is surround by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new exterior stairway to access a roof deck on the attached 
garage. The proposed stairway measures 4.0’ x 12.54’ and connects to the existing rear deck. With 
the proposed stairway, the total floor area is 4,320.78 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits total floor area to 3,924.36 square feet, a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation 
is required. 
 
The stairway is proposed with a 10.46’ rear yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
rear yard stair setback of 20.0’ on the subject property, a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation is 
required. 
 
The proposed stairway conforms to the rear yard impervious surface coverage requirement of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Minimum Proposed 
Rear yard stair setback 20.0’ 10.78’* 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 3,924.36 s.f. 4,295.7 s.f.* 4,320.86* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2012-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, 
and a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition 
with an attached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
  



 Case 2019-Z-19 
  624 Elmwood Avenue 
 

3 
 

624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-24 ZBA: Withdrawn  
Request for a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation and a 397.63 square foot (4.74%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of an attached garage 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2003-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.67’ required side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one story 
addition to the side of the existing legal nonconforming structure 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a one-
story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard garage 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the setback 
variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
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variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and 
remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the 
first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the 
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ 
fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and 
remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) front 
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yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback variation, 
and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner 
condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a second floor 
addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot 
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit 
the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square foot 
(1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, two 
second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
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surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car garage 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit the 
construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
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1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first 
floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1200 Cleveland Street Case 2018-Z-14 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
202 Golf Terrace Case 2015-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.86’ rear yard setback variation to permit the retention of a roof-top deck on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) total 
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floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback variation, 
a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 6.21’ fence 
height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ rear yard street setback variation and a 192.11 square foot (16.41%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car 
attached garage 
 
732 Romona Road Case 2012-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 35.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the installation of an attached three-car 
garage on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, and a 22.0’ 
rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with an 
attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure at 624 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   
 
2121 Parkview Court Case 2011-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot 
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot (7.75%) 
total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage 
 
1372 Ashland Lane Case 2010-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
645 Leamington Avenue Case 2010-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage variation to 
permit a two-car attached garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
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Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a rear yard setback of 25.0’ on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum total floor area of 3,924.36 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes Steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a rear 
yard setback. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation 
and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction of an exterior stairway at 624 
Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-19. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan 
  1.5 Floor Plan 
  1.6 Rear Elevation 
  1.7 Photograph of Existing West Elevation 
  1.8 Graphic of Proposed West Elevation 
  1.9 Photograph of View From Roof Deck 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, April 23, 

2019 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

April 25, 2019 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated April 30, 2019 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
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applicant, April 24, 2019 
2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting scheduled for May 15, 2019 was cancelled due to lack of 
quorum. This case was continued to June 5, 2019. 
 
 





















































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-23 
 
 
Property: 1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center Business District 

Pedestrian Residential Frontage 
 
 
Applicant:    Studio 45 North LLC 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an art studio to permit the 

operation of a private personal training facility 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 

Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
Hearing Date: June 5, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application: May 8, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 14, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
May 16, 2019.  Posted on the property, May 16, 2019.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May 
20, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is zoned VC, Village Center Business, and is at the southeast corner of Poplar 
Drive and Greenleaf Avenue. The Subject Property has approximately 117’ of frontage on Poplar 
Drive and 189’ of frontage on Greenleaf Avenue. The Subject Property is improved with a one-
story brick commercial building. The building is currently divided into five tenant spaces including 
addresses 1131 through 1147. The petitioner is proposing to locate in 1143 and 1147 Greenleaf.  
Raven & Dove currently occupies 1143 Greenleaf Avenue and The Backyard Barbecue Store 
relocated from 1147 Greenleaf to 535 Green Bay Road in early 2017.  Other occupied spaces are: 
Bit Space (1131-1135), and Color Code Nails (1141). 1137 Greenleaf has been vacant since 
August of 2018 when 153 Akira closed. The rear of the property is improved with a paved parking 
lot accessed off Poplar Avenue that has potential for approximately an 11-car parking lot.  
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by other properties zoned VC, Village Center. To the north 
are a one-story commercial building and a condominium building, to the east is a 4-story mixed 
use commercial building, and to the south are townhouses. To the west across Poplar Drive is the 
Chicago North Western (Metra) rail line. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a private personal training facility, Strive Wilmette, in the 
tenant space previously occupied by Backyard Barbeque. The tenant space is approximately 3,340 
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance considers art studios a special use in the Pedestrian 
Residential street frontage of the Village Center, special use approval is required. 
 
Other Village Center Art Studio Special Use Requests 
 
517 Green Bay Road Case 2018-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Codeverse) 
 
1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Bit Space) 
 
1100 Central Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
1141 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2014-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
Other Village Center Personal Service Requests 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
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1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade 
level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in 
the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to 
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use 
shall run with the use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Residential Street Frontage. 
 
Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Art Studio as a special use in the Pedestrian 
Residential Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an art studio to permit the operation 
of a private personal training facility at 1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-23. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Tenant Space Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
May 14, 2019 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
May 16, 2019 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May 16, 2019 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, May 20, 2019 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 17, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman  
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2019-Z-13 1913 Thornwood Avenue 

 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-07 500 Sheridan Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2019-Z-10 127 16th Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

 
V. 2019-Z-14 627 Maple Avenue 

 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2019-Z-12 2737 Blackhawk Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

 
VII. Approval of the March 20, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the March 20, 2019 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays (Mr. 
Schneider was recused). Motion carried. 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:22 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Jeremy Henrich, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Debra Henrich applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and fence 

openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard 
adjoining a street. The Village Board will hear this case on May 14, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said he submitted a letter explaining his request. Currently the main 

issue is that given the busyness of Ridge Road from a vehicular and pedestrian 
perspective, it is a hardship to fully use their backyard. Their proposal does not 
impact any neighbors. They will put the fence inside the line of bushes so it will be 
somewhat hidden. The fence is only in the backyard portion and is not extending 
all the way into the front yard towards Thornwood. They looked at other fences that 
had gotten approval in various parts of the Village that were also on busy roads. 
There are not any fences on Ridge because most of the houses on Ridge face Ridge 
instead of having their back or side yard face Ridge like his does. There are no other 
fences in the immediate vicinity but there are fences on Hunter just north of Lake 
and a number on Wilmette Avenue and Glenview Road near the community pool. 

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer said that the applicant included photos with the letter. Will it be a normal 

solid fence with 4” x 4” posts?  
 
  The applicant said they do not have the exact design at this time, but it will be 

something similar as shown in pictures.  
 
  Ms. Roberts clarified that the fence would be set back 7’ to 8’ from the property 

line.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer asked if the fence needed a footer and was that why they were back 4’.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there would be a foundation with a wall.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked the purpose of a solid fence.  
 
  The applicant said that the main reason is to block the space from traffic on Ridge 

Road as related to be a sound buffer and to block evening headlights. There are also 
people walking by who have dogs and he wanted to separate his yard from 
pedestrians walking by.  
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 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that he drove down Ridge and looked at houses on the west 
side. There were two houses without fences along Ridge and that was the 
applicant’s house and the house across Thornwood. Every other house has a 4’ high 
fence with at least 50% openness. Why is his situation different? The other homes 
have fences to delineate their yard areas from the sidewalk, which is what the 
applicant wants to do.  

 
  The applicant said that the set-up of those houses is different. Most of those houses 

do not have a full backyard exposed to Ridge like he does. The houses face Ridge 
and the backyards are separated from Ridge by the house. There are some side 
yards. His full backyard is exposed to Ridge.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that with a lot of those houses, there are yards on either side 

as they face Ridge. Which are the two streets that come together and meet? 
 
  The applicant said that those streets were Beechwood and Kenilworth.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy referenced the house on the north corner. They have a triangular 

piece for their yard. If anybody had a complaint about car lights and noise, it should 
be the homeowners of that house. That house would be most impacted. He has a 
problem figuring out why the applicant’s house is different from others. He said 
that other people’s yards are also impacted but they are following the rules with 
their fencing.  

 
  Ms. Henrich said that the house that is directly across the street from them that faces 

Ridge has a small side yard with a 4’ fence.  
 
  The applicant said that there is no fence as indicated in the above comment.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that they have bushes.  
 
  The applicant said that the home across the street’s more utilized yard is on the 

other side of the house.  
 
  Ms. Henrich said that neighbor’s other side yard is very large.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said there were three kids playing in that part of the neighbor’s 

yard when he drove by. He said that the applicants are able to use their backyard.  
 
  The applicant agreed and said he could use his backyard. There is busy consistent 

traffic on Ridge that impacts him.  
 
  Ms. Henrich said they had to pick up a lot of glass in their backyard. There is a lot 

of pedestrian traffic on the sidewalk and having their dog outside with a higher 
fence would alleviate some broken glass that could harm their dog and children. 
This happens regularly.  
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 3.28 Mr. Surman said that typically there would be more of a reason to have a higher 
fence. He noted that every case is different but when the board has approved cases 
like this it is for different reasons like headlights going right into the house and this 
was a disturbance.  

 
  Ms. Henrich talked about a big sliding glass door in the back of their house and its 

headlights light up their whole house on the inside and the same with their side 
window as people turn right onto Ridge.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that from his viewpoint, it doesn’t seem any different from other 

homes in the area. The board interprets the codes and apply them.  
 
  Ms. Henrich said that right in that area, the houses around them face Ridge and that 

is different from their situation except for that one house on Beechwood.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman said that there are many similar streets to Ridge like Illinois. He said 

that the codes were created to have a certain aesthetic along those streets and not a 
barricade. He understands their point about wanting an enclosure.  

 
  Ms. Henrich said that their house is being resided in the near future, so they are 

trying to make changes for the house to look nice. The fence will mostly be hidden 
by trees.  

 
 3.31 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that the board gets a lot of requests like this. What the applicants 

propose will be out of character with the neighborhood. They can put up a 4’ high 
fence or taller shrubs or greenery to create blockage, but to have a 6’ high stockade 
fence on Ridge when none of the other houses have this is not in character with the 
neighborhood. Standards of review are not met, and he cannot support the request. 
There is no adequate hardship.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that this turns for him on where the fence is being placed. As 

submitted, it is 8’ to 9’ from the sidewalk and 7’ to 8’ from the lot line. The fence 
code pertains to narrower lots. This is a wide lot. If someone wanted to put their 
fence 10’ in on a 50’ corner side that reduces their total yard space considerably but 
normally this would not happen. They are putting the fence almost 10’ in from the 
lot line and in this area, there is the beginning of a downward slope off of Ridge. It 
is obscured by bushes and trees. The fence will not be that apparent when one goes 
down Ridge. He would not support this if the fence was right on the lot line.  

 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said that the fence won’t be seen during the summer.  
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 5.4 Mr. Boyer said that the fence won’t be seen as much but it will still be visible.  He 
said that because of where it is being placed makes a difference to him and he can 
support the request.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said that this kind of request has been approved by the board a few 

times, but it is an exception rather than the rule. In this case, in looking at the 
standards of review for fences, it meets three of the eight considerations. He 
referenced the northwest corner of chestnut and ridge. That house fronts ridge, but 
the yard is south of the house. They have a 4’ high wrought iron fence that is 
surrounded by dense arbor vitae and it looks attractive. He does not understand the 
need for a solid 6’ high fence. He does not see the hardship and does not see why 
an exception needs to be made.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Surman said he agrees with Messrs. Schneider and Kolleng. He does not see a 

hardship. There is a certain character to that area and to most of the streets in the 
village. There were no examples that were similar to what the applicants propose.  

 
 5.7 Ms. Norrick said that there does not seem to be a big issue with headlights.  
 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said that he agreed with one of Mr. Kolleng’s main points which 

is about the character of the neighborhood. No one else has a fence like the one 
being proposed. He senses that this will be a negative recommendation to the 
village board although the village board could overturn the negative 
recommendation and see the case in a different way. He encourages the applicants 
not to give up what they are pursuing. The board has to more strictly apply standards 
of review to the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height 

variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in the side yard adjoining a street at 1913 Thornwood Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Christine Norrick  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
 

Motion failed. 
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 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for this case.  

 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of 
the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no conditions of the lot that are creating a 
hardship. It is not uncommon to have a corner lot and a backyard along a street, even a 
busier street like Ridge Road. There are no other tall and enclosed fences in the area so 
what is proposed will stand out and alter the character of the neighborhood. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the 
Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of the property, the orientation with 
the rear yard along Ridge Road, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight 
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the nature of the lot. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from making reasonable use of their property with the safe enclosure 
of their property. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent properties or otherwise injure other properties and its use.  The variations if 
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the fence will be set 
back from the sidewalk and located behind existing tall landscaping. 
 
Ridge Road is a fairly busy street and the fence provides a visual and sound barrier from 
the street and sidewalk. The fence will be set back substantially from the sidewalk and will 
largely be screened by existing landscaping. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 2.0’ fence height 
variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in 
the side yard adjoining a street at 1913 Thornwood Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Scott Byron, landscape architect 
   Scott Byron & Company 
   30088 N. Skokie Highway, Lake Bluff 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.43’ fence height variation to permit 

the installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard. The Village Board will hear 
this case on May 14, 2019.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Byron said there are two gates. One is a service entry gate on the north side of 

the property and the other is the main gate on the south side of the property. They 
are not asking for a variance for the middle portion, which is a 4’ high fence. The 
area is heavily and densely landscaped. They are asking for the 6.43’ gates for 
privacy and security. The design is classic and goes with the house. He drove in the 
area and there are six houses with 6’ high fence and gates along Sheridan and 
Michigan. There is a lot of pedestrian and vehicular traffic on Sheridan Road.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider asked that Mr. Byron show a picture of the gate. He added that the 

height started at 4’ and then went to 6’. It is a visual barrier. The gates indicate 
private property and do not impact the neighborhood. The landscape plan was 
meant to be a beautiful addition to the front. The gates are set back so the visual 
impact on Sheridan Road is minimal. The south gate is almost 38’ back and the 
north gate is over 17’ back from the sidewalk. 

 
 3.24 Mr. Surman said that the plan shows a 4’ gate.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that 1.10 indicates the pedestrian entry gate. On 1.9 is the 

service entrance gate, the northern gate, which is 6’.  
 
  Mr. Byron said that the gates are a matching design. He noted that all fencing is 4’ 

tall and the post has to be 6’ for strength so they can hang the gate.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy referenced the bottom drawing on 1.9 that showed a different 

dimension for the fence.  
 
  Mr. Byron said that could be a drawing error. The fencing is meant to be 4’. 
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy clarified that the reason why they need the 6’ gate is for security. 

It feels like this case is about aesthetics instead of security. There is a 4’ fence and 
someone could easily climb that. 
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  Mr. Byron talked about visual security. He said that the request has to do with 
aesthetics in that they want the house to look great.  He said that the gates are meant 
to say, “This is our property.” So, it is a visual security barrier.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Kolleng noted that any fence says this is our property.  
 
  Mr. Byron said that a 4’ gate looks easy to go over.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng said that there are a lot of houses on the lake without fences.  
 
  Mr. Bryon said that there are six houses with gates.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy noted that the most recent request for an entire 6.5’ fence on 

Michigan was turned down by the Zoning Board.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that there is no hardship and that this is just a request.  
 
  Mr. Byron said that the hardship is the idea of security because people can access 

the property.  
 
 3.32 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that this house is across from the Baha’i Temple. He does not 

see that any neighbors are impacted by the request. It is not a solid fence and the 
design is attractive.  He noted that there is only one point where the height reaches 
6.4’. The fence is wrought iron and transparent. The 4’ high portion will be covered 
with landscaping. In this situation, the fence will not harm anyone so he can support 
the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman asked Mr. Bryon one more question. Adjacent to the main entry is a 

gate with a sidewalk. How tall is that gate? 
 
  Mr. Byron said that gate is 4’ high. They did not ask for that gate to be 6’ because 

it is not visible and is heavily landscaped. They were careful about what they asked 
for.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman appreciates the design. He cannot wrap his head around a hardship in 

this case. He does not see security being that much of an issue as there are several 
other accessible points nearby. He cannot support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said that Mr. Schneider was alluding that there is only a small portion of 

the gate that is 6’ and over.   
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that the entire service gate is 6’.  
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 5.5 Mr. Boyer said he thought that both fences were the same design.  
 
  Mr. Byron said that the service gate is 6’ across. It goes straight across and he 

apologized because he previously misspoke.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that the main gate at the southern entrance has the bell shape 

and two large stone pillars. The northern gate is the service gate and is closer to the 
street. 

 
 5.7 Mr. Boyer said if both gates had been the same design, he would have supported 

the request. Since one of the gates is 6’ across, he cannot support the request.  
 
 5.8 Mr. Kolleng said there is no hardship although that does not need to be the defining 

piece. It looks good, is 90% open, and this is different than the previous case where 
the fence was solid. He is on the fence with this case. He will listen to other 
comments from board members. 

 
 5.9 Ms. Norrick said that she is also torn on this case. She does not see a hardship.  
 
 5.10 Chairman Duffy said that the board agrees that the design is beautiful. It will create 

an imposing entryway. But the code says that although it is beautiful and how it 
works is clear, 4’ high adjoining a street. Even with it being set back, it is still over 
6’.  He is leaning towards going with the strict interpretation of the code rather than 
finding a gray area and he does not see a gray area.  

 
 5.11 Mr. Schneider noted that the code is silent on gates.  
 
 5.12 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts for her interpretation on gates.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the gate is part of the fence.  

 
 5.13 Mr. Boyer asked Chairman Duffy if he would support it if both fence designs were 

the same.  
 
 5.14 Chairman Duffy said that he is taking a strict interpretation on this case. In his 

opinion, in this type of case, it is not up to the board to say that this is okay. It is up 
to the village board to say if they don’t agree with the zoning board and the village 
board could overturn the board’s decision or the village board could modify the 
request.  

 
 5.15 Mr. Kolleng said that there is nothing objectionable about this fence.  
 
 5.16 Chairman Duffy agreed that it is a great design.  
 
 5.17 Mr. Kolleng said he leans towards supporting the request.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.43’ fence height 

variation to permit the installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard at 500 
Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-07.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of 
the Zoning Ordinance. There are no conditions of the property that necessitate the two gates 
to be taller than that permitted by the ordinance. Because the fence is proposed at 4’ in 
height, it is difficult to justify having just the driveway gates be over 4’ in height. There 
are no taller front yard fences or gates in the immediate area.  
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the 
Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the size and 
proximity to the lake, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner 
was not created by the owner and is due to the nature of the lot. The difficulty prevents the 
owner from making reasonable use of their property with the safe enclosure of their 
property. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent properties or otherwise injure other properties and its use. The variations if granted 
will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Sheridan Road is a busy street 
and the primary neighbor across the street is the Baha’i House of Worship; the gates will 
therefore have little impact on these neighbors. Only a small portion of the main gate is 
over 6’ tall. The gates are conforming to the openness requirement, minimizing their visual 
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impact. The gates comply with the openness requirement of the ordinance, minimizing 
their visual impact. The gates will be set back substantially from the front lot line. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 2.43’ fence height 
variation to permit the installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the front yard at 500 Sheridan 
Road in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Garrett Hohimer, applicant 
   1622 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage 

variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. 
The Village Board will hear this case on May 14, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Chairman Duffy asked Mr. Hohimer if he currently owned the home.  
 
  Mr. Hohimer said he currently owned the home.  
 
 3.23 Mr. Hohimer said the home is a traditional bungalow. They have expanded the 

dormer upstairs. It was done under a prior permit. The lot is small. There is alley 
access. The driveway is adequately sized in the front but gets to 6’ wide at the side 
of the house. He drives a small Prius and cannot get it through there. He wants to 
remove all of the side drive, leaving part of the walkway in the front, and turning 
the garage to face the alley and making it a two-car garage.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy noted that they are removing the curb cut and the apron. They are 

keeping part of the driveway in the front as a walk. Is there still a drive between the 
houses? 

 
  Mr. Hohimer said that the entirety of the drive from the front façade of the house 

to the back façade in the garage would come out and he would reinstall a walkway 
from the garage door to the porch so they could get from the garage to the back 
door of the house.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that there is a significant reduction in impervious surface 

coverage.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman said he drove the alley and it is about one half of the width of a normal 

alley. He does not think that the proposed plan is laid out to be usable. There is only 
a 3’ apron. He drove down and ended up backing up the entire way down the alley. 
They would have to set the garage back further to compensate for the alley size. A 
lot of homes that have the garage door opening to the alley had set the garage further 
back. He said that the garage has to also be planned for the future.  
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  Mr. Hohimer said they requested the garage to be a little wider than usual based on 
the turning radius. Having extra width was adequate to back up to the side. There 
is leeway in the garage to turn the nose of the car.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said perhaps if the garage was parallel to the alley and there would 

be a pad to access the garage.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Surman said that either way the garage would eat up the garage space.  
 
  Mr. Hohimer said he had considered putting the garage on the other side of the 

yard, but that wouldn’t necessarily work. There is a tree in the northwest corner that 
they want to maintain.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that the architect should check the location again.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said if the location changed the applicant would need to return to 

the board.  
 
 3.31 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said he wants to hear his colleague’s comments. Initially he was thinking 

that most of the neighbors have 20’ x 20’ garages. There are not that many 22’ wide 
garages on the alley. The point was brought up that since the alley is so narrow 
having a 20’ x 20’ garage limits the use of the garage to pull in and out. A larger 
garage is better in this case and almost necessary to have a well-functioning garage 
because of the tight alley. He is still on the fence.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said that the village supports two car garages. The board has approved 

garage replacements of two car garages. He can support the request. There are some 
issues with the alley length and maneuvering room, but that is not before the board. 
He has no issue with proposed garage size. Standards of review are met.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider said that the intent to reduce the driveway from the street eliminates 

impervious surface. The board more commonly sees 22’ x 20’ garages but this is 
40 square feet larger but he understands that this is for maneuvering. He has no 
issue with this request.  

 
 5.4 Ms. Norrick does not have a problem with the request. She shares Mr. Surman’s 

concern about the 3’ dimension and if this is sufficient to not hit another garage 
behind it. But the applicant has taken this into consideration and if the architect and 
applicant think this is enough room she can support the request.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Surman said that the design is great but is concerned about the 3’ dimension. 

He talked about impacting the garage on the other side if they want to put a new 
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garage 3’ off of the lot line like the applicant then there is about 14’. A typical 
parking space is 18’. He cannot see approving this request because it will not 
function well.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said he was also concerned about a tight alley. If the applicant 

thinks this will work based on the architect’s plans, then he can support this. He 
thought that the extra width was helpful.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 204.61 square foot 

(3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage at 127 16th Street in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-10.  
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the sub-
standard lot width, lot depth, and lot area, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and not 
generally shared by others. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
of the property with a two-car garage. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties; the proposed garage conforms to the required 
setbacks and will result in a substantial amount of impervious coverage being removed. 
The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The 
character will improve with the removal of the front curb cut and driveway. 
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 204.61 square foot 
(3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-
car garage at 127 16th Street in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Notch, applicant 
   627 Maple Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 4.69’ side yard solar panel setback 

variation, a variation from the requirement that the free standing solar energy 
system be only in the rear yard, a 290 square foot solar panel size variation, and a 
6.4’ accessory structure separation variation to permit the installation of free 
standing solar panels on an existing fence. The Village Board will hear this case on 
May 14, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Notch said he and his wife have lived in the house for 37 years. This is their 

first time before the board. He hopes that the board approves their request. He 
brought in manufacturer’s specs for the panels and showed them to the board.  

 
  They want to use premium panels that are made in the United States. They are very 

efficient. He and his wife believe that global warming is real and that it is caused 
by human activity. They believe in science and believe that everyone should 
mitigate global warming.  

 
  One thing that they could do is with solar panels on their property. Their house was 

built in a forest swamp 107 years ago. It was developed in a forest so big trees were 
there before houses were built. The houses were surrounded with big oak trees with 
large canopies. They could not do a solar project if the trees were there because of 
the shade created. In the last six years, some of the larger trees on the properties to 
the west came down. Now they have unobstructed sun on the mid part of their 
property that faces the alley. He showed a photo taken at 1:30 p.m. showing 
unobstructed sun light.  

 
  They want to install solar panels to generate their own electricity for their house. 

They read the ordinance and met with Mr. Adler and Ms. Roberts. The current 
ordinance talks about two ways to have a solar project. If someone does a project 
that is house-mounted, like putting them on the roof or on the façade, almost 
anything can be put on, with an unlimited number facing any direction. They could 
go on the front of the house. For a ground supported system, there are unrealistic 
requirements and are not equitable with a roof-mounted system.  

 
  He did a drawing of what they could do with a house-mounted system. It looked 

very unattractive. There are other problems including installation. In his situation, 
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their roof is slate so it would be impossible to do retrofit work on the roof without 
tearing it off. They didn’t want this type of system.  

 
  He has a fence by the alley. The fence is very strong, and will be there for a long 

time. It can support having a bracket added to the top for solar panels along the top. 
He showed a drawing of what they would end up with, which is more attractive. It 
would run the full fence length. He showed the cross section.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant is proposing a whole line of panels and not 

just one panel on each post.  
 
  The applicant is forming a ribbon of solar panels. There are longitudinal members 

that are the supporting rails.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked the length of the panel in a vertical position.  
 
  The applicant said that panels are many different sizes. The ones he has been 

focusing on are 44” wide and 68” long. He would line them up in the narrow 
direction and will lay landscape (horizontal).   

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked how much higher the panel would be since it will be angled 

back.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman referenced 1.4, which explains a lot.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a 25-degree tilt from the horizontal. The vertical 

projection is 18.5” and the horizontal projection is about 3’4”. It would be very 
easy to build. One panel weigh about 50 pounds. He did structural calculations on 
the fence posts and they can carry the extra load. It would be simple to add brackets 
and install panels. It would be simple to wire them up.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked the total square footage of the panels.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said that the length is 120’’. 
 
  The applicant said that total square footage is 390. If he can get 390 square feet, 

they can generate almost 100% of the power that the house consumes in a year. He 
has information about the numbers.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if the panels were installed on the roof or on the side of the 

house, would any variance be needed or are there guidelines.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there are standards and they have to meet height and setbacks.  
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 3.30 Mr. Boyer said that this request is caught up in accessary structure code. But it is 
mounted on a fence and there is additional height being added, wouldn’t this be a 
fence height variation? It would be 8’ at the highest point of the panel.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that they didn’t talk about that when reviewing the request. As a 

solar panel, it is a more restrictive way to look at it. It has the 5’ setback 
requirement.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer said they could eliminate the accessory structure and it doesn’t feel like 

an accessory structure. It adds 1.5’ to the existing fence.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the definition of a fence referencing enclosing yards.  
 
  The applicant said that the fence is the bamboo and not the fence post. He 

referenced section 13.4 for accessory structures, the height limit on the panels is 
12’.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer noted that in the accessory structure code, one can have a bathroom, 

running water, and an oven, but not living quarters. His point is that this situation 
is caught in the accessory structure code but is not an accessory structure.  

 
  The applicant said that it is an accessory structure.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy asked how it becomes an accessory structure if it is part of the 

fence.  
 
  The applicant said that section 13.4 has its own specific section related to solar 

energy systems.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy explained that these are accessory structures because under the 

definition, they are on their own support. The support is not being used for a fence.  
 
 3.35 Mr. Boyer said that for 10’ x 10’ free standing solar panels, there has to be a certain 

setback. This is not the 10’ x 10’ traditional on a pedestal solar panels in the middle 
of a yard. This exact situation is silent to the code.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Surman noted that Mr. Boyer saw it as more of a fence.  
 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Boyer is asking why this is not a fence issue and why 

is it an accessory structure issue.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Boyer said that the panels are adding 1.5’ to the fence whether it is tilted or not. 

It is now an 8’ fence structure.  
 
  Ms. Roberts added that a fence definition talks about and is used to delineate a 

boundary or barrier as a means of protection. This element – solar panels – does 
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not serve that function. If the board believes a fence height variation is appropriate, 
it can be added to the request.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Boyer said he understands that the panels do not fit with the fence definition 

but does not fit with the definition of an accessory structure.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the definition of an accessory structure is broad enough to 

include fences.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy said that this case is more about the fence and he was willing to 

overlook the accessory structure part. He was visualizing smaller panels. The panels 
are 5’8” and are continuous. He saw it being less impactful than it could be to the 
line of site. He would love solar panels on his house. He wants to support the request 
but sees a gray area.  

 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said that the applicant wants to install the solar panels and save energy 

and help the environment. The hardship is that this cannot be installed on a slate 
roof.  

 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said those who wrote the code did not visualize solar panels being 

installed this way.  
 
  The applicant said he usually sees solar panels on roofs, and he cannot think of an 

example on a ground support system.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said it might be hidden in someone’s yard.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Boyer said that Wilmette yards do not lend themselves to a pedestal mounting 

due to the trees and people not wanting to lose yard space.  
 
  The applicant said that his solution is elegant. It is attractive. They are not 

obstructing light or air. There is an alley and the properties to the west face the other 
way.  

 
 3.45 Mr. Boyer said that the applicant’s fence ends and there is no return to the house.  
 
  The applicant said that it does not return.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Boyer asked the applicant, if he could, would he be willing to put up the same 

fence looking down the run of the fence.  
 
  The applicant said he could but what would it gain. What is the point?  
 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said that the top would still be seen.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Boyer agreed but said that one is looking down all of it would not be seen.  
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  The applicant said that one cannot tell how long it is and only the thin strip is visible.  
 
 3.49 Mr. Surman noted that the panels are specialized for each location. This is along an 

alley. What if there was a neighbor and what if it was a demising fence? 
 
  The applicant said that his lot is unique and the alley is a 20’ buffer. Houses to the 

west are turned the other way. The buildings in the back of their lots are one-story 
garages with hip or gable roofs. He does not get shade from those structures. He is 
not impacting any of their views.  

 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that the potential for impact would be the house on the corner, 

535 Crescent.  He may see the first 5’ of where the panels would be. As one goes 
down the alley, garages and fencing block the view. To his point about the site’s 
uniqueness, it is true. But similar to Mr. Boyer, it seems to him more like a fence 
height issue than how close it is to the house, which is the accessory structure issue.  

 
 3.51 Ms. Norrick asked if Chairman Duffy would not have an issue if their fence was 

4.5’ tall.  
 
 3.52 Mr. Boyer asked the applicant if he considered solar panel shingles.  
 
  The applicant said that would not be possible. Tesla is doing solar shingle. Shingles 

would be for a new roof. When he had the slate roof put on, he knew there would 
be no maintenance for a long time. He does not want to do anything with the roof. 
It was expensive and a lot of work.  

 
 3.53 Mr. Surman said that if the fence was only 4’ with a structure that was built up, all 

structure and panels would be more obvious. If he had a large front yard that faced 
south, can he put a solar panel starting at 6’ off of the ground?  

 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy asked if consideration was given to putting a panel over each post.  
 
  The applicant said that this would not make sense. He is trying to create a 

reasonable-sized system so that he can generate the annual usage for his house. Just 
having 6 to 8 panels does not make sense to him. Even if every panel was centered 
on each post, it would look like some pieces were missing.  

 
 3.55 Mr. Schneider asked if the issue was it being objectionable when one is looking at 

the ribbon of panels. If they had a straight roof facing west and it was covered with 
solar panels would be visible to the entire neighborhood. What the applicant is 
proposing is more elegant. The board needs to make a recommendation based on 
best judgment.  

 
  The applicant said he could put something on his house as a matter of right, but it 

would look terrible.  
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 3.56 Mr. Boyer said that no one would do that to their house.  
 
  The applicant said that this points out the inequity between what can be done on a 

building compared to a ground-supported system.  
 
 3.57 Mr. Surman said if someone had a 6’ high fence and wanted to do the exact same 

thing but their lot was not as deep, so they wanted a 3’ rise instead of an 18” rise 
and wanted a bigger panel. How does the board make a decision on this? 

 
 3.58 Chairman Duffy said that every application is case by case.  
 
 3.59 Mr. Boyer pointed out that the code was not created for tonight’s type of case.  
 
  The applicant said that the relief he is seeking is almost right on the property line. 

He does not have the 5’ setback. This is an alley and he talked about what is actually 
his side yard and then he runs up against the requirement about no accessory 
structures in side yards.  

 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy said that it being set back lessens the height issue.  
 
  The applicant said that the alley is somewhat sunken. He said someone in the alley 

would not see the panel.  
 
 3.61 Chairman Duffy reiterated that there is not something in the code that covers this, 

and the board is trying to figure out a way to justify a way to make this happen. 
And one has to consider the impact on the neighborhood and will the character 
change and will neighbors be negatively impacted.  

 
  The applicant said that in his view the neighborhood character is an alley. He is 

trying to beautify the neighborhood. The nice ribbon looks better than putting it on 
the roof or on the side of the house. He said that the ribbon is attractive, and he is 
helping mankind. Why not let him do it? 

 
 3.62 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he went to the site today and he initially thought that it would 

stand out. But then looking at it further, looking at the section, and the perspective 
and understanding that it is on an alley, he thinks it is a good solution. They cannot 
put the panels on the slate roof. Putting them on the side would be awkward. It is a 
well thought out design. He can support it. 

 
 5.2 Chairman Duffy asked if the hardship was that the applicant has no place else to 

put the panels. 
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 5.3 Mr. Boyer said they do not want trees to be cut down.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said that each case for solar panels will be unique. This is the perfect 

site along an alley. Not much of it will be visible. Probably only a small glare will 
be visible.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Boyer said there are four requests, and none deal with what is being proposed. 

The solar panels are not on a building, not on a roof and the panels are not an 
accessory structure, it is not a free-standing unit because they are attached to a 
fence. Nothing in the code can be applied to this case. How does it impact the 
neighborhood? This is on the alley so there is minimal impact on neighbors. He had 
the same concerns as Mr. Surman had when he initially went to the site, which is 
that it would have a visual impact on neighbors. Will it be unsightly? Too high?  
This is such a new design and type of case. The board may see more of these in the 
future. He was against the proposal but is more comfortable with it now. There is 
enough hardship that he can support the request. He wishes that a true mock up 
would have been created.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy also would like to see a true mock up. His one concern has to do 

with impact. He wants a feel for dimensions. What is the impact of the size and 
ribbon of solar panels? He understands why it can work. He understands the goals. 
He has some concerns about the posts supporting the amount of weight. Every post 
will support at least 1.5 panels of weight.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Boyer said that there are metal posts in cement.  
 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said that the way to view it is that this fence was put together differently 

than most fences as the applicant and his wife are structural engineers. A normal 
fence could not be used for this type of application.  

 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said he has no idea about certain dimensions. Can it support the 

weight?  
 
 5.10 Mr. Schneider said that this is a unique solution to a unique situation, and it will 

not set a precedent. Each solar panel case will be unique. The code does not apply 
to this situation. He said that four strands of barbed wire might be legal but would 
not be visually appealing. He said that he can support this request. Using solar 
panels should be applauded.  

 
 5.11 Mr. Kolleng said this is a one of a kind case. The oak trees are now gone. Using the 

roof or side of house is not a solution. Having this along an alley makes it remote 
and away from the public. It is a good solution. He would rather see this than a 
patchwork application on a roof or side of the house. He can support it. This is 
easier to look at than other options.  

 
 5.12 Ms. Norrick can also support this.  
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 5.13 Chairman Duffy said he discussed his thoughts above. He is all about the 

environment. He wants to support this, but his main concern is the appearance. 
There is no good visual image that was presented. The board has asked applicants 
in other cases to return with better plans. He appreciates that the applicant brought 
in the spec sheet for the panel. He is struggling with what this will look like. He is 
not sure how he will vote on this.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.69’ side yard solar 

panel setback variation, a variation from the requirement that the free standing solar 
energy system be only in the rear yard, a 290 square foot solar panel size variation, 
and a 6.4’ accessory structure separation variation to permit the installation of free 
standing solar panels on an existing fence at 627 Maple Avenue in accordance with 
the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-14.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the house, the existing 
slate roof and the siting of the house, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. In 
addition, the particular conditions of the property, the siting of the property adjacent to an 
alley, the construction of the existing fence, and the recent removal of trees, provide 
advantages that may not exist elsewhere for what the applicant proposes to do. The plight 
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the 
house and lot. The difficulty and the advantages are peculiar to the property in question 
and not generally shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from installing 
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conforming roof-mounted or façade-mounted solar panels. The proposed solar panels will 
have a low profile and will face an alley. The adjacent properties have their rear yards 
facing the side of the subject property and therefore, the variations will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air and, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighbor. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 4.69’ side yard solar 
panel setback variation, a variation from the requirement that the free standing solar energy 
system be only in the rear yard, a 290 square foot solar panel size variation, and a 6.4’ 
accessory structure separation variation to permit the installation of free standing solar 
panels on an existing fence at 627 Maple Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Elizabeth Mirkin, applicant 
   2737 Blackhawk Road 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Schneider recused himself from this case.  
 
 3.22 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 7.73’ side yard generator setback 

variation and a 7.0 decibel sound variation to permit the installation of an 
emergency standby generator. The Village Board will hear this case on May 14, 
2019.  

 
 3.23 The applicant lives on the corner lot of Blackhawk and Osage. Her front yard is 

really her driveway. Her side yard is Blackhawk, which is the front of the house. 
The house was finished in 2006, which is when she moved in. It was a spec house. 
Part of her basement has flooded three times with three power outages over the last 
13 years. She had to replace an entire section of the basement. She has two sump 
pumps. She replaced the pumps and made them higher horsepower so they could 
pump more effectively. She added battery back-up with two marine batteries that 
she pumps continuously for over 8 hours if there is no power. But there were 
problems with the pumps. She needs a more permanent solution. She will have to 
say she has had water in her basement if she wants to sell the house.  

 
  The pattern repeats and was not one isolated instance. The first time was in 2006 

when there were micro tornados. It seems to happen fairly frequently. She had a 
contractor come up to find a generator location. The best place is where gas and 
electric enter the house. If she put it in her other side yard, she would have it in her 
front yard. That would not look good. She would still have to go through walls to 
hook to gas and electric.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked about rear yard setbacks for generators.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said in the rear yard to the west would be a minimum of 15’.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Kolleng referenced decibels. Are there generators that meet the decibel 

requirements? 
 
  The applicant is not sure about this. One of her neighbors has the same model she 

is considering.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that the unit is enclosed but there are still decibel readings. 
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The applicant talked about screening the generator with a fence.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a fence that weaves into the small section of back 

yard. She would extend it up past the generator.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy clarified that no variation would be needed to extend the fence if 

it stays within the front yard setback.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer said that a neighbor wrote a letter and the neighbor had concerns. They 

got information from a Purdue University website. There are always issues with 
these cases. He got information from the same website that the neighbor used. It 
has good information about decibel levels sound when applied to real life items. He 
read some of them.  Upper 70s are annoyingly loud to some people.  
Radio/tv/audio/vacuum cleaner – 70 decibels. The letter uses the 80-decibel 
category and noted that at 80 decibels it is two times as loud as 70 decibels. It 
exponentially increases.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that 77 decibels is closer to the 80-decibel figures.  
 
  The applicant said that the sound goes up exponentially.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Kolleng said that the board hears a lot of generator cases and they have not 

heard any follow up about issues. The generator testing is usually during mid-
morning.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that the board usually asks about an alternate location for the 

generator.  
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said he asked Ms. Roberts about an alternate location. He walked 

the site. There are a lot of window wells on site and there cannot be a generator 
under a window. The only other location would be the right front corner behind the 
fence, which they would consider to be backyard area. But there are plantings there. 
They would have to screen around it because it adjoins the street. That is the 
opposite corner from where gas/electric come into the house, which is the most 
economical point to place it. The proposed location seems to be the most 
reasonable. 

 
 3.33 Mr. Surman said that the board usually sees drawings with more detail like showing 

the size of the equipment and required setbacks.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy said that it is 10’ in depth from the front corner of the house.  
 
 3.35 Mr.  Surman said that for an AC unit, they may need 30” on each side, but he does 

not know what it is for generators.  
 
  The applicant said it indicates 18” from the wall of the house.  
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  Ms. Roberts said she used 2’ to calculate the setback.  
 
 3.36 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng noted that the board hears a lot of generator cases particularly in the 

spring. Testing the generator occurs once/week in mid-morning. Standards of 
review are met. He has not heard any feedback after a generator was installed. He 
can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said he initially thought that the location was a bad decision based on 

the neighbor’s language. When he went to the site, he saw that lots are wide. There 
is a driveway and a garage, and the bedroom window is farther away – about 20’ 
from the generator. With the issue of toxic gases flowing into the bedroom, the 
neighbor’s garage is under the bedroom and the cars are closer to the bedroom 
window than the generator will be. Maybe the neighbors did not understand the 
plan. He can support the proposal.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Surman agrees with above comments.  
 
 5.4 Ms. Norrick also agreed.  
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he went to the site thinking that this will be a harder decision 

based on the letter. There was an exaggeration in the letter to make a point. The 
proposed location is the most reasonable. He can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 7.73’ side yard generator 

setback variation and a 7.0 decibel sound variation to permit the installation of an 
emergency standby generator at 2737 Blackhawk Road in accordance with the 
plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Recused 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 



2019-Z-12 2737 Blackhawk Road May 1, 2019  

4 
 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-12.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the location of the 
gas and electric service, the orientation of the home on the lot, and the condition as a corner 
lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created 
by the owner and is due to the circumstances of the development of the lot. The difficulty 
is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use to property the property with a generator that can supply the sump pumps 
and prevent water damage in the basement. The proposed variations will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The proposed generator will be fenced 
to block both sound and the appearance and it will be some distance from the nearest 
neighbor’s home. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighbor as the unit will be screened. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 7.73’ side yard 

generator setback variation and a 7.0 decibel sound variation to permit the installation of 
an emergency standby generator at 2737 Blackhawk Road in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 1, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman  
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2019-Z-16 300 Greenleaf Avenue 

 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-15 915 Yale Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. Approval of the April 3, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the April 3, 2019 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
V. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

VI. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:22 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



2019-Z-16 300 Greenleaf Avenue May 1, 2019 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mark Brubaker, representing the applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 43.54’ front yard setback variation to 

permit the retention of play ground equipment. The Village Board will hear this 
case on May 28, 2019. 

 
 3.22 Mr. Brubaker works for Mr. Gallagher who is the applicant. He could not be at the 

meeting due to travel issues. The entire family is out of town.  
 
  The major hardship is that the applicants have three special needs children with 

conditions including spina bifida, limb contractions, and sensory processing 
disorder. The playground is necessary for the children’s therapy and it has been 
recommended by their doctors. It helps them with their quality of life.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that he is not trying to act like he is not sympathetic, but the 

above does not constitute a hardship for putting the playset in the current location. 
A hardship would be that there is no room in a conforming area to place the 
playground, so they need a variance. It has nothing to do with who is using the 
playset.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Brubaker continued and said he took some measurements. He said that the front 

yard is the applicant’s backyard, which is what causes the issue. There is no other 
space on the property to put the playset. This is the only level ground that they have. 
It is 50’ from the sidewalk to the two backyard trees. Without removing the trees, 
this location is the only option.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer asked if the code indicated that there can be no playset in the side yard 

adjoining a street.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said this is correct.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked about the side yard width from Third Street.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is 21’.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer referenced 1.3, survey, and talked about another location for the playset. 

However, a playset cannot be within 10’ of a principal residence. So, is there no 
conforming location for the playset on the lot? 
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  Ms. Roberts said that it would be a tight conforming location.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy asked if the current location was the best location. The house faces 

Third Street, the front yard fronts onto Greenleaf. The only place that has room is 
considered the front yard and playsets are not allowed anywhere in the front yard.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Schneider said that there is a tree on the northeast corner of the lot by the garage 

and parking pad. The area is well screened. The play equipment is extensive in size 
and he cannot imagine how it could fit in the area where the wording “Lot 1” is on 
exhibit 1.3.  

 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked when the equipment was installed relative to when the arbor 

vitae and fence were installed.  
 
  Mr. Brubaker said he thought that the playset was installed in July 2018, but he is 

not sure about the fence and trees.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy noted that there is a photo in the packet that shows the arbor vitae 

being installed. It does not look like the fence was there. It seems like it was done 
all together as one project. As one comes down the street, this is the only property 
that has arbor vitae surrounding it. He asked Ms. Roberts before the meeting about 
limitations on planted vegetation in the front yard. The fence can only be 4’ high 
and 50% open. But one could install 20’ arbor vitae all the way around the property 
and be within the code.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Schneider noted that no permit was sought for the playset prior to installation 

and now they are asking for forgiveness. Did they not know that a permit was 
needed? 

 
  Mr. Brubaker said that the applicant was not aware that a permit was needed.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Kathy Laya 
   318 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Laya said she has lived in the village for 34 years. She does not know the 

applicants well. As far as she can tell, they are a nice family. She and her husband 
are recently retired so they saw a lot of building going on in relation to the playset. 
All the landscaping and play equipment were installed in the same week. The work 
was done professionally and in character with the neighborhood. She did not even 
know there was play equipment behind the fence and arbor vitae for weeks. She 



2019-Z-16 300 Greenleaf Avenue May 1, 2019 

3 
 

does not think that anyone would buy that lot thinking they could not install a 
playset. The house that was there before was completely overgrown with bushes 
and was not well maintained. It was a blight. She and her husband were happy to 
see the new home. She is a former teacher and knows how important it is for 
children to play outside. Although it is not technically a hardship,  they had no place 
to put the playset, which is not an eyesore, it is in the side yard. They don’t have a 
front yard because of the way that the house is sited on the corner. There is a lot of 
traffic on Third Street. The former house sat unattended and in poor repair for a few 
years before it was bought. No playset could be installed and meet the ordinance’s 
requirements. Why would anyone want a neighbor to not have play equipment? She 
recommends that the request be approved. It is meaningful for the village to 
approve something like this even though the zoning ordinance does not allow for 
it. There has to be flexibility when there are needs and hardships like this.  

 
  Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Laya if she thought that what was installed is an 

enhancement to the neighborhood. Has it changed the character of the 
neighborhood? 

 
  Ms. Laya said it is an enhancement for the neighborhood. The playset is not visible. 

Children can be heard laughing and playing. The previous owners did not take care 
of the property. The applicants created beautiful landscaping. The house is 
beautiful. There has been a lot of change in the neighborhood over 33 years. This 
is one of the most attractive houses and lots within several blocks. The landscaping 
company is well known in the village and did beautiful work installing and 
maintaining the landscaping.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said the case seems straightforward. Regarding the zoning request, there 

is most likely no conforming location for a playset. There is a hardship. All 
standards of review are met. They have to use their front yard as a rear yard due to 
the siting of the house on the lot.  

 
  He reviewed the survey and looked at the average front yard setback for the block. 

He understands why the builder put the house where it is located. He pushed it back 
17’ from the required front yard setback. It gave the house the largest possible front 
yard. If he used the average setback, he would have lost the 17’ and the front yard 
would be smaller and not a usable back yard. There is an area of 4,900 square feet 
that is the front yard. That is a large front yard. For the applicant to not be able to 
use this square footage is a hardship. They must use the front yard as a backyard 
based on the house’s siting.  

 
  He can support the request. As an aside, this is a 12,000 square foot lot 70’ x 184’ 

and no place for a play set. Part of it is because the house was sited far enough back. 
He could not believe there was no conforming place for a playset. This is one of 
the largest lots in the village.  
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  The house is massive. The house before was built in 1914, prior to zoning codes, 
and was 2,000 square feet. There was a huge amount of green space. Replacing that 
house with a massive house causes the new owner issues of how they can use their 
lot because the house is so big.  

 
 5.2 Chairman Duffy said the applicant built the house 17’ further back, which took 

away 17’ of back yard. They created the problem by siting the house the way that 
they did.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said that 17’ does not do much.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that 17’ gives them enough room for a playset in the backyard, 

but it would just barely fit.  
 
 5.5 Mr. Boyer said they also have to look at the averaging of the front yards. A lot of 

the houses are set back farther than regular houses. There is a 52’ front yard setback 
due to averaging. It creates an issue when deciding where to site house.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Schneider noted that the applicant did not site the house where it is. They 

inherited the building location, setbacks, and were not able to provide play 
equipment in any other location than the front yard. They did a good job in 
screening it from the street. He can support the request.  

 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy said that to keep saying that they had no other place to put the 

playset is not correct. The front yard is large – 4,900 square feet. The playset did 
not have to be within feet of the sidewalk.  

 
 5.8 Mr. Schneider agreed that is true, but a variation still would have been needed for 

a playset.  
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that the board has to look at the case as if the playset was not 

built. The board asks people to reduce requests. Would the board ask the applicant 
to move it further back from the sidewalk?  

 
 5.10 Mr. Surman said that the board would have asked the applicant to put it in the 17’ 

that the house was set back, maybe next to the patio.  
 
 5.11 Mr. Kolleng noted that this is a big playset and maybe it could be downsized and 

still be functional.  
 
 5.12 Chairman Duffy noted that a variance would be required if the playset was 

anywhere in the front yard. But would the board ask them to reduce the request by 
moving it farther from the sidewalk?  
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 5.13 Mr. Boyer said that for this case, he would not ask them to move it farther from the 
sidewalk. There is no backyard. This is a unique property. The lot is large and there 
is no backyard.  

 
 5.14 Mr. Surman referenced 1.4. The playset could have fit in the corner closer to the 

patio. He would have suggested that location if they had come to the board prior to 
the installation.  

 
 5.15 Chairman Duffy said that with cases where something has already been done, the 

board has been instructed by corporate counsel to look at this as if the work has not 
been done and what would be the board’s recommendation to the Village Board. If 
they had come to the board before installation would the board have asked them to 
reduce the request by moving it further from the sidewalk? 

 
 5.16 Mr. Surman said he did not realize that at an intersection, there could be bushes 

right at the lot line be as tall as someone wants.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is a provision in the village code for a sight/line site 

obstruction at the front corner. Engineering can require no higher than 3.5’ for 
fencing or landscaping based on the type of intersection and geometry i.e. setbacks. 
To her knowledge, that has not been raised as an issue in this case.  

 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy said that the only issue that this creates is that if two cyclists are 

coming down the sidewalk and cannot see each other due to the bushes.  
 
 5.18 Mr. Kolleng noted that this is a tough case. If the case had come to the board prior 

to installation, the board probably would have asked them to find another location. 
At the same time, he did not see the playset the first time he drove by. It is not an 
eyesore. It is large and if it was smaller then a different location may have worked.  

 
 5.19 Mr. Surman clarified that this was a spec house that the applicants bought. Or did 

they have it built for them? 
 
 5.20 Chairman Duffy said that it was a spec house that the applicants bought. They did 

not create the hardship. Could they have put a smaller playset in the allowable 
backyard? Possibly.  

 
 5.21 Mr. Surman said that if the playset was smaller, it could have been placed in another 

location.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 43.54’ front yard setback 

variation to permit the retention of play ground equipment at 300 Greenleaf Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted.  
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  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend authorizing the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-16. 
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of 
the property, the location of the house on the lot and the condition as a corner property, 
impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the nature of the lot. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of their property with a suitable, conforming location for the play ground 
equipment. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent properties or otherwise injure other properties and its use. The variation if granted 
will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the play ground equipment is 
completely screened by arbor vitae around the front yard. 
 
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the lot that are creating a hardship. The property is relatively large in area 
and a conforming location could have been explored. The applicants created their own 
plight by installing the play ground equipment without verifying where it could be located. 
If the play ground equipment had not been installed first, the Zoning Board would have 
requested that the equipment be located closer to the house. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 43.54’ front yard 
setback variation to permit the retention of play ground equipment at 300 Greenleaf 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Gene Greiner, applicant 
   1110 Lake Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.49’ front yard setback variation to 

permit the retention of a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on May 
28, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant has lived in the village since 2005. He is building a new construction 

single-family home at 915 Yale. He is at the meeting to discuss his variation request 
for less than 6” of front yard setback that was not done correctly. The contractors 
who did the footings and basement did not do it the way it was staked out. It was 
an honest mistake and not intentional.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said he walked around the lot. There has been rain the past few 

days and there was a lake in the backyard. Was there an intent to move it forward 
to get it out of the water? 

 
  The applicant said no.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said he looked at the garage. Is the garage wider than the plans? 
 
  The applicant said no.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer asked if the 6” ran the length of the garage or is it just part of the garage.  
 
  The applicant said that only at one point of the garage is it 6” too close to the street.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked how many feet they were talking. 
 
  The applicant said 25.5’.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer said that the lot is skewed and is not square and that is part of the issue. 

Is the entire front part of the garage over the building line or is it skewed a little? 
 
  The applicant said that it is skewed a little. At one point it is 0.49’ and it is less at 

another point. The lot is not in a perfect 90-degree angle. The mistake probably 
happened with the stake out.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman said the lot appears to be almost square. 66.7’ wide and the length is 
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off by .11’, which is an inch.  
 
  The applicant said that there was a mistake made that was not discovered when the 

foundation and footings were installed. It was discovered after the house was built.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant made a statement in their letter to the board 

that says there are seven houses on the block and four are close to the street. He 
said that looking to the south, the house on Lake is closer to Yale. But he only 
thought that one other house was closer and that was at 923.  

 
  The applicant said he had a discussion with the building department and Rachel 

determined that four houses are closer.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said it must be the houses that are further down the block.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer clarified that the house is 6” closer and not 6” larger.  
 
  The applicant said that the house has no other violations.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer said that there is 6” more of green space in the backyard.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider asked where the water from the downspouts went.  
 
  The applicant said it goes into a pop-up that is in the front yard. The water going 

through the downspouts is routed into a pop-up, which is required by the village. If 
the water in the front yard is not absorbed by the grass in the front yard, it goes into 
the street drain.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Kolleng asked the applicant if he was a builder.  
 
  The applicant is a builder and is the general contractor. He has built other houses 

in the village.  
 
 3.35 Mr. Kolleng said if he built other houses in the village then he should have known 

that he needed a spot survey.  
 
  The applicant said that he knew, and he forgot to do it. The building department did 

not stop doing all the other inspections. Building a new house requires about 60 
inspections. All were done and he thinks that both he and the building department 
forgot to do the spot survey.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Surman asked if the sub-contractors are typically those that the applicant uses. 

He (Mr. Surman) lives nearby and said that the house has taken a long time to build. 
There were different trucks on site all the time. Sometimes work was done and 
sometimes it wasn’t. Could it be the fault of the subcontractors? 
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  The applicant said he might be the subcontractor’s fault.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Boyer referenced rough plumbing and rough electrical and asked if those 

passed inspection.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that all rough inspections passed.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman asked if the grading passed.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that grading is in process. It was approved for a pre-sod inspection, 

which is a visual inspection and not a survey.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said when he saw it, it did not seem as careful as one would think it 

would be. He is concerned because it took so long to build. What other issues could 
there be? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that an as-build survey will be required. Some corrections will 

need to be made before that is done.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Surman asked if the survey was off at the lot line, what can be done with regard 

to grading? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said it is her understanding is that it will need to be corrected or 

otherwise compensated for with a revised plan if possible.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Surman asked the applicant how many homes he has built in the village. Has 

he had similarly related issues with the other homes? 
 
  The applicant has built 4 to 5 homes in the village. He has had no issues with other 

homes, and this is his first time in front of the Zoning Board.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Frederick Braskamp 
   900 Oxford Lane 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Braskamp lives at the west end of the alley from the property. He lives on the 

corner of Lake and Oxford. There is a letter in the packet from the person who lives 
right behind the applicant. The question was answered about how does one miss a 
spot inspection and apparently everyone missed it. His question is about the 
basement. Is it under the garage?  
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  The applicant said that the basement is not under the garage.  
 
  Mr. Braskamp asked if flooding was being addressed at the meeting.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that the board’s purview is about how the house is sited in the 

front yard setback.  
 
  Mr. Braskamp said flooding is a huge issue.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Braskamp can give his opinion about flooding, but 

the Zoning Board cannot address this. He was on site this morning and there was a 
river running out of the alley into the street.  

 
  Mr. Braskamp said that there has been a lot of rain. He has lived in the area for 30 

years. There has been a lot of rain before. The way this water spreads and does not 
go away has not been seen by anyone on the block before. This happened when 
construction on the house began. Regarding grading being done, all he saw was 
people putting sod down. The unopened alley has been pushed down with the 
equipment and has not ben brought up to the condition that it was.  

 
  Mr. Boyer asked about the original condition of the unopened alley.  
 
  Mr. Braskamp said it was grass.  
 
  Chairman Duffy talked about one section of the alley that was not paved.  
 
  Mr. Boyer talked about a foot path.  
 
  Mr.  Braskamp said that 15 years ago, the village released all of the unopened alleys. 

There were about 15 of them. The property went back to the property owners on 
either side, but not in this case. Two residents further east complained that public 
property should not be given to private property owners.  

 
  Mr. Schneider was on the Plan Commission when the alleys were released. Harper 

School is nearby. The sidewalk on Lake was not a comfortable way for children to 
go to school. There was a request that the alley remain a pedestrian pathway.  

 
  Mr. Braskamp said that the school’s response was that they do not recommend that 

children walk through alleys to get to school. Having the alley open would create a 
thoroughfare parallel to Lake Avenue so he does not want the alley to be open. He 
asked if the level of flooding issues would stop.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said that there is flooding between the two backyards that is not 

alley-related.  
 
  Mr. Braskamp said that the flooding between the two back yards rarely occurred 
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and it was always on the Yale side.  
 
  Mr. Surman said he lived at 915 Amherst. He said that a home was built between 

this property and another home and his backyard then flooded. Part of it is that the 
homes’ footprints are larger, and they are pushing it out.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said that something is being pushed deeper into the water table 

and the water level will rise.  
 
  Mr.  Braskamp said that this basement is deeper than the previous basement.  
 
  Mr. Surman said that the water table in that area is 6’6”.  Below that dimension, 

one would need sump pumps to eject the water.  
 
  Mr. Schneider clarified that the final grading is not complete.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that what has been done has not gotten final approval.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED  BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that this was a site error by a sub-contractor. He is not sure what 

would have been done if this mistake was caught. The garage is slab on grade. They 
could have said to trim the garage back but that would impact the footing. The 
request is minimal. The house is not any larger. It shifted 6” closer to the street. He 
can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that no one is impacted. There is 6” more of green space in the rear 

yard. There is no gain and/or benefit to the builder to adjust the house to be 6” 
closer. He can support the request. He read the neighbor’s letter several times and 
took notes. Most of the concerns are not zoning issues. They were issues related to 
the length of time it took to build home, flooding, grading, and cutting down a tree. 
Neighbors’ concerns are taken into account but there is nothing that relates to 
zoning issues in the letter.  

 
 5.3 Ms. Norrick said that the request is minimal. She can support the request. It was an 

unfortunate error.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy agrees with the above comments and can support the request.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.49’ front yard setback 

variation to permit the retention of a new home at 915 Yale Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion passed. 
    
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-15.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of the property, the 
completed construction of the house, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The 
plight of the owner was not intentionally created by the owner. The difficulty prevents the 
owner from making reasonable use of the property to complete the construction process. 
The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties or otherwise injure other properties and its use. The variation if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood as there are other homes on the lot that are 
closer than the subject property. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.49’ front yard setback 
variation to permit the retention of a new home at 915 Yale Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
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